Docket No.: 71493-273 06-08-1998 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) Т U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1996-97 LegalStar P08A/REV02 Tab settings → → 100729827 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): MW 5-29-98 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): **BELL-NORTHERN RESEARCH LTD** Name: Northern Telecom Limited Address: P.O. Box 6123, Station A Additional names(s) of conveying party les ☐ Yes 🖾 No 3. Nature of convey Assignment City: Montreal State/Prov.: Quebec Security Agreement Change of Name ☐ Other Country: Canada 71P: H3C 3J5 Execution Date: May 20, 1998 Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes ⊠ No 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Filing date B. Patent No.(s) Patent Application No. 08/975,661 11/21/97 06/05/1998 BCBATES 00000250 00975661 01 FC:581 40.00 BP ☐ Yes 🛛 No Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: James McGraw 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 28168 Registration No. Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Address: Smart & Biggar, P.O. Box 2999, Station D, Authorized to be charged to deposit account 55 Metcalfe Street, Suite 900 8. Deposit account number: ____ State/Prov.: Ontario City: Ottawa 19-2550 ZIP: K1P 5Y6 Country: Canada DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet attachments 2 and FR

James McGraw (Reg. No. 28168)

Name of Person Signing

May 28, 1998

Date

0090

273

Case: 71493-101

ASSIGNMENT NORTHERN TELECOM LIMITED

WHEREAS George Debortoli, Harley Robert William Summach, Claude LeBlanc Major

has (have) by an instrument in writi	ng on Nove	mber 14 and November	⁻ 17, 1997	assigned to:
BELL-NORTHERN RESEARCH LTD.				
whose full post office address is:	Station C, Ottawa, ı K1Y 4H7			
its successors, assigns and legal r rights, for all countries, in and to ce	rtain inventions r	elating to:	·	cluding priority
FACEPLATE WITH OPTICAL ADAPTER CARRIER				
contained in an application for letters patent of the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA				
Serial No. 08/975,661 , 1	iled <u>N</u>	lovember 21, 1997		
and all rights and privileges under any and all letters patent that may be granted for said inventions.				
NOW THEREFORE for value received, said BELL-NORTHERN RESEARCH LTD.				
its successors, assigns and legal representatives, hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to:				
whose full post office address is: NORTHERN TELECOM LIMITED P.O. Box 6123, Station A, Montreal,				
Quebec, Canada, H3C 3J5				
its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, including priority rights, for all countries, in and to said certain inventions, and all rights and privileges under any and all letters patent that may be granted for said inventions.				
		BELL-NORTHERN R	ESEARCH I	_TD.
1000		α	V	
MATHIESON K.A. Mathieson		Thomas Prowse, Ass	istant Secre	tary
Witness Name (print)		Date: May	20/9	8

PATENT REEL: 9209 FRAME: 0091

RECORDED: 05/29/1998